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	Professional Institute



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Trade Association

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
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	Industry 
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	Individual researcher from a university
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	Individual researcher from industry
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	Other (please describe): 


Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

•
Maximise the repatriation of FP funding to UK in those areas of strategic importance to support the the objectives of the joint government and industry Space Innovation and Growth Strategy

•
Correct the imbalance in the UK return between academia and the UK space industry, with its current disproportionately low industrial return

•
Support economic growth by stimulation of new applications and services

•
Ensure the access and application process are as simple as possible

•
Bridge the gap between R&D and operational services- see Q2 below

Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?


•
Through the transition to commercial operations by the EU acting as a procurer and customer of services. E.g.  in the field of GMES and satellite broadband services

•
Through the use of appropriate financial instruments different from the shared-costs mechanisms for R&D


Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

No answer
Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 

•
National strengths should shape FP participation rather than vice-versa. The UK Space community has aligned European and national Technology Strategies through the European Space Policy and the UK Space Innovation and Growth Strategy, underpinned by roadmaps on both a European and UK national scale 
Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

•                      FP8 can positively impact the UK economy by supporting sectors that are leading the way in rebalancing and growing the economy. The space industry currently contributes nearly £6 billion to the economy and support close to 70,000 jobs. The Space Innovation and Growth Strategy envisages the growth of advanced space manufacturing and the delivery of space related services to grow the UK share of the global market to 10%, with the potential to create 100.000 additional jobs by 2030.

•
 
Refer to recommendation 8 of the Space IGS and technology roadmap-That the UK should use the low carbon charachteristics of delivering broadcast and broadband services from Space to help meet national emissions reduction targets

•
In space, there are major opportunities to advance the monitoring and mitigation of Climate Change through the Global Monitoring for Environment and Security (GMES) programme. This will feed into and be an essential component for the emerging market for climate and other services based on the use of satellite observations and data. These markets are valued at many £Bns. Furthermore, the EC’s status as a competent body in space (resulting from the Lisbon Treaty) means that it can significantly enhance its role in developing, and acting as a customer for, operational services which rely on satellite observations and data. 

•
There are also opportunities to develop space based telecommunications and broadcasting systems that are not only largely solar powered (and therefore low carbon) but that can also reach remote communities. There are also plans to research and develop solar power from orbit, providing very low carbon footprint power generation.

•
Space has been shown to be a recession proof growth sector that is now targeted by the UK government as a significant contributor to UK economic recovery. Support from FP8 will accelerate this growth and facilitate the UK’s goal to increase it’s share of the global space market. •
Encourage low carbon behaviours in transport through development of new applications making use of positioning technologies
 
Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

•
Risk funding should be pushed as  far along the TRL spectrum as possible 

•
Access to FP 8 funding streams is likely to be an important factor for the proposed Technology and Innovation Centres

•
Operating closer to market will attract more private funding and the results of projects will be more readily exploitable.
Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 

•
The “Co-operation” element should be kept as high as possible
Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?

•
Co-operation should receive the most and Capacities should receive the least.
Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?

•
Joint calls could reduce overlap between different areas of funding, but be aware that this slows things down 

•
Overlaps in areas of interest between directorates can be difficult to deal with. Joint initiatives should in principle solve the problem but the processes and procedures involved can make the bureaucracy and selection/decision even more complicated and lengthy. A current example is the overlap between DG Enterprise and Industry and DG RTD in the involvement of essential space observations and data in initiatives to combat climate change. 
Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?

•
This is a way to address overlaps by stimulating multidisciplinary working. The use of the Grand Challenge approach is particularly appropriate in the case of space to climate change and managing eco-systems 
Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

•
Space disciplines are closely aligned with many of the Grand Challenges and most benefit from a multi-disciplinary approach
Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

•
Better co-ordinating of funding through bilaterals

•
Cooperation with world-class researchers (e.g US and Japan)

•
Directed funding to allow European and Africa to address issues such as climate change and sustainable development
Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?

•
Yes.   Space in particular is a provider of potential solutions to the grand challenges and also provides strong economic benefits to the EU.
 
•
Requires specialist expertise to evaluate and monitor
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

•
The focus should be on developing the  technologies would have a big enabling effect  in addressing the grand challenges
Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

•
Unequivocally Yes. This is whether much of  the UK growth agenda will be realised in the space sector
 
•
How:  Development of services which EU would then become an aggregator of demand and then deliver directly or through a PPP- see Q2 above
Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

•
More funding for “space” and in particular more funding for satellite communications services within “space” and “ICT” themes of the work programme.
Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

•
No answer
Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  

•
No answer
Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

•
No answer
Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

•
Should be integrated into co-operative projects to encourage cross-border recruitment
Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?

•
FP8 should support initiatives such as the EU/AU joint initiativefor Africa, specifically capacity building in the areas relating to the Grand Challenges ( e.g. GMES and the Africa Programme)
Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?

•
Research not operations

•
Independent centre for evaluation- the customer's friend

•
Should not undertake research than can be executed more efficiently in the Member States

Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme

•
No answer
Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

•
Yes.  FP8 could be a useful source of funding for the TICs
Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?

•
Additional instruments:  aggregation of demand to stimulate the development of services and investment from the private sector.  Eg. Satellite broadband across the EU to deliver Universal Services or GMES services. See Q2 above
Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

•
Yes but it needs to be better advertised and more actively promoted
Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

•
The balance should be reviewed on a case by case basis
Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

•
To enable the aggregation of demand to support service delivery, e.g. for satellite broadband or GMES services as examples

•
To encourage and enable Knowledge Exchange between academia and industry/commerce
Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?

•
The streamling of bureaucracy has not taken place and is now an urgent priority
Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?

•
Ensure the continuity of funding
Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?

•
Yes.  There needs to be initiatives to stimulate project proposals and provide assistance with bids (e.g. TICS and KTNs), especially for the SME community
•
The private investment dimension creates a 'glass ceiling' for private partners, which is a constraint not affecting the public partners and can act as a real barrier to industry engagement in the Programme

Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?

•
Services at the end will attract more businesses to apply

•
Better engagement with writing of calls e.g. through technology roadmaps, so that calls are aligned to the interest of industry (not just academia)

•
More open calls

•
European equivalent to SBRI

•
SME dedicated calls
Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

•
Bureaucracy and complexity are the barriers for many SMEs and consequently  pragmatic shift toward overall simplification of the process must be a high priority to create the conditions for SMEs and industry in general to engage more enthusiastically in the Programme

•
Additionally the excruciatingly drawn out process of bid writing, evaluation and negotiation is excessive and must be a priority for reform. This lenghty process in turn causes the need for considerable re-writing and updating of proposals

•
The complexity of the current rules further generates the use of third party consultancies, using up resources which would be better spent on research
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

•
Yes, this should also help SME’s provided that the effort required to make the initial application is limited AND that the proportion of projects funded at the second stage is sufficiently high
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

•
YES. The space industry would welcome an agreed funding level for each project at the start, to be paid on delivery of milestones/reports etc… with no resort to subsequent audits that can retrospectively alter funding levels and allowable rates, sometimes many years later

•
However 'blue skies' research should not be removed entirely even if outcomes cannot be identified readily 
Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

•
No answer
Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

•
The restriction of overheads to 20% for support actions should be removed.  The limit of 20% makes these funding instruments unattractive and often no better than R&D instruments
Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

•
Yes.  TSB should fund preparation on project ideas to help to increase industrial return.  TSB could also provide a support office in Brussels and make better use of the Research Councils' Brussels office.
Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

•
Resources are limited particularly for Space. This is an area that could be improved in places. Contact points provide information but perhaps sometimes could offer greater insight beyond the published material and in some of the less tangible aspects of engaging with the FP community’s agenda. A stronger presence in Brussels and influence over programme formulation would be beneficial to the UK.
   
•
Satellite communications as a part of “Space” falls between the cracks between TSB and UKSA.
Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?

•
See responses to Qs 32, 33 and 34
Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

•
Fraunhofer Institutes provide help with proposal preparation and better coordination
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.

•
No further comments
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?

UKspace is the trade association of the UK space industry. Its role and mission is to:

    Grow the UK’s share of the global space market, by promoting the best commercial, political and public environment for the UK space industry;
     Promote greater awareness in Government, the media, the public and other key stakeholders of the wide-ranging benefits from one of the UK’s most innovative, high skilled, value-adding sectors;
     Provide the focal point for any organization commercially involved in space systems and related services in the UK;
     Provide the primary forum for industry to dialogue with Government and with other national and international stakeholders.

UKspace is sponsored jointly by A|D|S (the trade body for the aerospace, defence and security industries) and Intellect (the trade body of the information technology, telecommunications and electronics industry). 

This response has been prepared in close cooperation with both A|D|S and Intellect and these views represent the space sector interests of both sponsoring organisations.
Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 

Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 

Please acknowledge this reply  FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No

�	 FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





�	 For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org/"��www.innovateuk.org� 


�	 See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm"��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





